RESOLUTION NO. 2020-015

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PARKLAND, FLORIDA, EXTENDING THE STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY ORDERED BY THE MAYOR ON MARCH 13, 2020 RELATED TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC; PROVIDING FOR EXECUTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, in accordance with City Code Section 2-101 and Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, the Mayor declared a State of Emergency within the City of Parkland, Florida to begin on March 13, 2020 at noon and ending on March 20, 2020 (DECLARATION); and

WHEREAS, the DECLARATION contained the following findings;

- (A) The findings of Executive Order Number 20-52 of Florida Governor DeSantis are hereby incorporated herein.
- (B) The findings of the Emergency Declaration Order of Broward County Administrator Bertha Henry (dated March 10, 2020) are hereby incorporated herein.
- (C) The emergency relates to the existence and possible spread of the COVID 19 virus and is effective throughout the City of Parkland.

WHEREAS, the City Commission believes that the health concerns set forth in the above referenced declarations of emergency will remain after the termination of the DECLARATION; and

WHEREAS, and any extension of the DECLARATION for a longer period requires approval by the City Commission, which can extend the State of Local Emergency for an additional period of up to thirty (30) days; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopts the findings incorporated in the DECLARATION and further finds that emergency conditions found therein continue to exist and that it is necessary and in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Parkland to extend the DECLARATION for an additional thirty (30) days; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PARKLAND, FLORIDA, AS

FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above referenced "Whereas" clauses are true and correct and made a part hereof.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Commission hereby extends the State of Local Emergency set forth in the DECLARATION for an additional 30 days beyond its expiration date of March 20, 2020. The Mayor and the City Manager are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to carry out the extension and exercise all powers provided for in Section 2-101 of the City Code and as authorized in the Governor's Executive Order Number 20-52 and the Emergency Declaration Of County Administrator Bertha Henry, in the interests of protecting the health, safety and welfare of the public and all city employees. This Resolution also incorporates Governor's Executive Order No. 20-68 and all future executive orders relating to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency. The City Manager and Mayor shall have all powers and authority to carry out and enforce such orders

Section 3. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute this Resolution.

<u>Section 4</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 18th DAY OF MARCH, 2020.

CITY OF PARKLAND, FLORIDA

CHRISTINE HUNSCHOFSKY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

ALYSON MORALES, CITY CLERK

Record of the vote

Mayor Hunschofsky YES
Vice Mayor Mayersohn YES

Commissioner Cutler YES

Commissioner Kagan
Commissioner Walker
YES